
Executive Summary
Grants and Contracts Activity

Fiscal Year 1999 - 2000

Office of Sponsored Programs and Research
Bowling Green State University

106 University Hall
Bowling Green, Ohio  43403-0183

Telephone: (419) 372-2481
E-Mail:  spar@bgnet.bgsu.edu

Website: http://www.bgsu.edu/offices/spar



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section I: Overview
Table 1. Summary of Sponsored Programs and Research Activity

Fiscal Year 1999-2000.............................................................1
Table 2. Summary of Sponsored Programs and Research Expenditures

Fiscal Year 1999-2000.............................................................1
Figure 1. FY 1999-2000 Award Dollars by Type..........................................2
Table 3. Summary of Awards by College: Percent of Total.............................2
Figure 2. FY 1999-2000 Award Dollars by Category.....................................3
Figure 3. 10-Year History of BGSU External Grants and Contracts

Award Dollars . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4
Figure 4. 5-Year History by Funding Type.................................................4
Table 4. Funding Distribution by Faculty Academic Rank .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5

Section II: 5-Year History by College with Department Totals
Table 5. 5-Year History......................................................................6

Section III: Awards by Unit
Table 6. FY 1999-2000 Awarded Funds by Unit.........................................7
Figure 5. Graph of FY 1999-2000 Awarded Funds by Unit.............................7

Section IV: FY 1999-2000 Funding Sources ........................................ 8

Section V: Awards & Submissions by Academic College
Academic Affairs................................................................................11
Arts and Sciences...............................................................................12
Business Administration.......................................................................13
Continuing Education ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .14
Education and Human Development..........................................................16
Firelands ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .17
Graduate College................................................................................18
Health and Human Services...................................................................19
Libraries and Learning Resources ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .20
Musical Arts.....................................................................................21
Student Affairs..................................................................................22
Technology......................................................................................23
WBGU .... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .24



1

Section I OVERVIEW

This Executive Summary provides a review of the sponsored program and research activity at
Bowling Green State University for Fiscal Year (FY) 1999-2000 extending from July 1, 1999
through June 30, 2000.   During FY 1999-2000, 381 proposals were submitted to external
sources for a total request of $27,817,193. Outlined below (Table 1) are profiles of BGSU’s
faculty, administrative, and program staff activities resulting in submissions and awards. A
total number of 201 awards was received for a total dollar amount of $11,606,303.  This
level of funding reflects all awards reported to the Office of Sponsored Programs and
Research.

Table 1

Summary of Sponsored Programs and Research Activity
Fiscal Year 1999-2000

Number of Proposals Submitted: 381
Grants and Contract Dollars Requested: $ 27,817,193

Number of Awards Received: 201
Grant and Contract Dollars Awarded: $ 11,606,303

Number of Faculty/Administrators/Staff Submitting Proposals: 254
Number of P.I.s: 200
Number of CO-Is: 54

Number of Faculty Submitting Proposals (P.Is./CO-Is): 215
Number of Non-Faculty Submitting Proposals: 39

Number of Faculty/Administrators/Staff Receiving Awards: 150
Number of P.I.s: 117
Number of CO-Is: 33

Number of Faculty Receiving Awards (P.I.s/CO-Is): 119
Number of Non-Faculty Receiving Awards: 31

Number of Sponsors Funding Projects: 110

By contrast, the Grants Accounting Office reports the following expenditures for this same
time period (Table 2).

Table 2

Summary of Sponsored Programs and Research Expenditures
Fiscal Year 1999-2000

Total Expenditures of Direct Costs $ 8,090,806
Total Facilities and Administrative Fees Recovered $    712,252
Total Sponsored Research Dollars Expended $ 8,913,236

As the university moves forward in the research arena, it becomes increasingly important to
view the institution’s activities in a more comprehensive manner than strictly by the amount
of dollars expended each year on research and sponsored programs. The numbers help us
understand the strengths and serve as a measure of BGSU’s overall commitment to research,
scholarship, and sponsored program efforts.

This report looks at where the grant dollars originate, how they are dispersed among colleges,
how they are dividied amoung activity types, and how the annual activity measures
historically. It gives a closer look at who conducts the activity as well as how the colleges
have fared over time.

Of the $11,606,303 awarded to BGSU by external agencies in FY 1999-2000, $7,466,514
(65%) was received from Federal sources, $3,032,663 (26%) from State sources, $731,695
(7%) from Other sources, $255,882 (2%) from Local sources, and $119,549 (1%) from
Industry sources (Figure 1).



2

Figure 1

Compared to FY 1998-1999, total award dollars increased by $1,175,871 (11.3%).  Federal
awards increased from $5.4M in FY 1998-1999 to $7.5M in FY 1999-2000.  State sources
awarded $1.6M in FY 1998-1999 as compared to $3.0M in FY 1999-2000.  This increase is
attributed to the biennial influx of Research Challenge Funds to the University from the Ohio
Board of Regents.  Awards received from all other sources decreased from $3.4M in FY 1998-
1999 to $1.1M in FY 1999-2000.  This decrease is explained by this report’s recognition of
federal pass-through dollars as federal funding rather than as “other” funds.

The following table illustrates the fluctuations in funding levels for all of the University’s
colleges during FY 1999-2000 by comparing the percentage of the total dollars awarded to
each college to those awarded in FY 1998-1999 (Table 3).

Table 3.
Summary of Awards by College: Percent of Total

College % Total 98-99 %Total 99-00
Education & Human Dev. 17.1% 31.9%
Arts and Sciences 31.8% 27.7%
WBGU 11.3%  9.3%
Student Affairs  8.8%  8.2%
Graduate College 0.4%  6.5%
Technology  2.7%  4.4%
Health & Human Services  5.0%  4.3%
Firelands  2.3%  2.1%
Academic Affairs  4.0%  1.8%
Business Administration 15.4%  1.7%
Libraries & Learning Res. 0.2%  1.2%
Continuing Education 0.8% 0.6%
Musical Arts 0.2% 0.3%
Facilities  .001% 0%

100% 100%

FY 1999-2000 Award Dollars by Type

Federal
65%

State
26%

Local
2%Other

6%

Industry
1%



3

Of the funds secured, approximately 45% ($5.5M) of the FY 1999-2000 dollars were awarded
for research activities, the largest single category. This figure is slightly less than last year’s
48%.  Public Service awards were the second largest category at 33% ($3.7M), an increase
over the past 27%, followed by instructional activities at 22% ($2.4M), a slight decrease
from last year’s 25%. (Figure 2).

Figure 2

FY 1999-2000 Award Dollars by Category

Public Service
33%

($3.7M)

Research
45%

($5.5M)

Instruction
22%

($2.4M)



4

The history of awards is better understood by examining crucial aspects that define and affect
the funding process, such as: a) the fluctuation of award amounts due to the endings and
initiations of multi-year projects, or increases in the numbers of awards but accompanying
decreases in federal funding levels (Figure 3) and b) types of funding sources which mimic
national funding trends (Figure 4).

Figure 3

Figure 4

$0

$2,000,000

$4,000,000

$6,000,000

$8,000,000

$10,000,000

$12,000,000

10-YEAR HISTORY OF BGSU EXTERNAL 
GRANTS AND CONTRACTS AWARD DOLLARS

FY 1990-1991 to FY 1999-2000

$0

$2,000,000

$4,000,000

$6,000,000

$8,000,000

$10,000,000

$12,000,000

95/96 96/97 97/98 98/99 99/00

5-Year History by Funding Type

Other

State
Federal



5

Table 4
Funding Distribution by Faculty Academic Rank

ASSISTANT
PROFESSORS
Avg. Award $48,333

Total Awards: $2,464,982

% of BGSU Total 21.24%

No. of Awards by Dollar Range

13 $0-$49,999

34 $50,000-$99,999

0 $100,000-$199,999

4 $200,000-$499,999

0 >$500,000

51

ASSOCIATE
PROFESSORS
Avg. Award $45,133

Total Awards $1,895,583

% of BGSU Total 16.33%

No. of Awards by Dollar Range

30 $0-$49,999

8 $50,000-$99,999

2 $100,000-$199,999

2 $200,000-$499,999

0 >$500,000

42

PROFESSORS
Avg. Award $47,967

Total Awards $3,501,609

% of BGSU Total 30.17%

No. of Awards by Dollar Range

55 $0-$49,999

9 $50,000-$99,999

4 $100,000-$199,999

3 $200,000-$499,999

1 >$500,000

72

An interesting perspective is created by the table above (Table 4). The table illustrates the number of faculty
members at the various professional ranks with their involvement in the FY 1999-2000 sponsored program
and research award activity.



6

Section II

5 YEAR HISTORY BY COLLEGE WITH DEPARTMENT TOTALS

A five (5) year history of individual college and department award totals below (Table 5).
This history encompasses FY 1995-1996 through FY 1999-2000 and provides a total of all
external awards during that time period.  The data does not take into account programs that
have been canceled, merged or moved between units.

Table 5.
College Office 1995/96 1996/97 1997/98 1998/99 1999/2000

Academic Affairs $376,557 $382,731 $23,831 $419,524 $205,936

Arts & Sciences $3,337,777 $2,904,458 $2,955,642 $3,317,715 $3,221,334

Business Adm. $489,381 $507,538 $667,202 $1,606,171 $182,262

Continuing Ed. $24,316 $29,986 $22,934 $81,558 $68,419

Education $836,467 $647,137 $1,232,259 $1,780,668 $3,709,769

Facility Services $4,000 $0 $7,750 $0 $0

Financial Affairs $0 $0 $0 $4,900 $0

Firelands College $357,820 $423,601 $527,976 $238,577 $241,794

Graduate College $285,684 $162,279 $84,142 $39,475 $752,800

Health & Human Svcs. $72,276 $110,432 $61,790 $510,533 $495,650

Libraries & Learning Res. $7,725 $0 $86,865 $24,850 $144,261

Musical Arts $4,426 $5,692 $10,042 $18,016 $32,808

Student Affairs $493,062 $492,562 $875,151 $920,524 $953,254

Technology $324,458 $303,863 $228,023 $285,007 $514,889

WBGU $757,772 $1,626,453 $862,696 $1,182,913 $1,083,127

Totals $7,371,721 $7,596,732 $7,646,303 $10,430,431 $11,606,303



7

Section III AWARDS BY UNIT

An analysis of FY 1999-2000 funds by unit appears in this section.  Listed by unit in order of
descending federal dollar amounts, the information analyzes the funds awarded to each unit by
federal, state and other sources in both tabular (Table 6) and graphical forms (Figure 5).

Table 6

FY 1999/2000 Awarded Funds by Unit
College Office Federal State Local Industry Other
Arts & Sciences $2,453,019 $206,052 $123,345 $107,185 $331,731
Education $2,441,706 $936,930 $84,001 $5,064 $242,068
Student Affairs $952,399 $855 $0 $0 $0
WBGU $757,312 $325,815 $0 $0 $0
Health & Human Svcs. $344,571 $145,079 $6,000 $0 $0
Technology $259,986 $115,000 $0 $6,300 $133,603
Business Adm. $176,519 $0 $0 $0 $5,743
Graduate College $81,000 $651,476 $4,274 $0 $16,050
Academic Affairs $0 $190,436 $15,000 $0 $500
Continuing Ed. $0 $67,419 $0 $1,000 $0
Musical Arts $0 $9,546 $23,262 $0 $0
Facility Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Financial Affairs $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Firelands College $0 $241,794 $0 $0 $0
Libraries & Learning Res. $0 $142,261 $0 $0 $2,000

Figure 5

$0

$500,000

$1,000,000

$1,500,000

$2,000,000

$2,500,000

$3,000,000

$3,500,000

$4,000,000

A
rt

s
 &

 S
c
ie

n
c
e
s

E
d
u
c
a
t
io

n

S
t
u
d
e
n
t
 A

f
f
a
ir

s

W
B
G

U

H
e
a
lt

h
 &

 H
u
m

a
n
 S

e
rv

T
e
c
h
n
o
lo

g
y

B
u
s
in

e
s
s
 A

d
m

in

G
ra

d
u
a
t
e
 C

o
ll
e
g
e

A
c
a
d
e
m

ic
 A

f
f
a
ir

s

C
o
n
t
in

u
in

g
 E

d

M
u
s
ic

a
l 
A

r
t
s

F
a
c
il
it

y
 S

e
r
v
ic

e
s

F
in

a
n
c
ia

l 
A

f
f
a
ir

s

F
ir

e
la

n
d
s

L
L
R

Other
Industry
Local
State
Federal



8

Section IV

FY 1999-2000 Funding Sources

The following is a list of FY 1999-2000 external funds received from various sources.  This list is
arranged in descending order of awarded dollar amounts and includes the number of awards from
each agency.

No. of
Awards

Agency Name Total Award
Funds

Avg. Award
Amount

12 US Dept. of Education $3,079,597 $256,633
16 National Institutes of Health $1,364,469 $85,279
13 Ohio Dept. of Education $801,054 $61,620
16 National Science Foundation $792,862 $49,554

8 Ohio Board of Regents $777,461 $97,183
1 Corporation for Public Broadcasting $745,312 $745,312
4 National Aeronautics and Space Administration $400,811 $100,203
1 University of Toledo $291,388 $291,388
1 Ohio Educational Telecommunications Network

Commission
$284,149 $284,149

1 US Dept. of Health and Human Services $248,000 $248,000
1 Private Industry Council $168,000 $168,000
7 Ohio State University Research Foundation $159,308 $22,758
1 Ohio Dept. of Development $131,674 $131,674
3 Medical College of Ohio $120,855 $40,285
1 United Soybean Board $100,000 $100,000
1 Environmental Protection Agecny $94,310 $94,310
1 US Dept. of Defense $82,072 $82,072
1 US Dept. of Commerce $81,000 $81,000
1 HOSTS Corporation $80,000 $80,000
1 Joseph J. & Marie P. Schedel Foundation $79,560 $79,560
1 CoreComm $75,000 $75,000
2 Ohio Dept. of Mental Health $72,035 $36,018
2 Ohio Dept. of Health $70,740 $35,370
2 Martha Holden Jennings Foundation $69,000 $34,500
2 Case Western Reserve University $66,286 $33,143
1 Toledo Chamber of Commerce $63,500 $63,500
1 Office of Criminal Justice Services $59,479 $59,479
1 University of California, Irvine $59,256 $59,256
3 Procter and Gamble $55,099 $18,366
1 Ohio Migrant Education Center $50,000 $50,000
1 Wood County Educational Service Center $50,000 $50,000
1 Ohio Environmental Protection Agency $49,310 $49,310
1 University of Michigan $44,021 $44,021
1 Roswell Park Cancer Institute $42,092 $42,092
1 Ohio Educational Television Stations $41,666 $41,666
1 Continental Local Schools $40,586 $40,586
1 Society of Manufacturing Engineers $39,980 $39,980
1 National Society of Black Engineers $39,389 $39,389
1 Boeing Company $34,040 $34,040
1 American Chemical Society/Petroleum Research Fund $30,000 $30,000
1 Bluffton College $29,053 $29,053
1 American Heart Association $28,839 $28,839
6 Ohio Arts Council $28,420 $4,737
1 The Spencer Foundation $28,250 $28,250
2 Toledo Welltrack $25,838 $12,919



9

No. of
Awards

Agency Name Total Award
Funds

Avg. Award
Amount

1 Ohio Department of Alcohol and Drug Addiction
Services

$25,000 $25,000

1 Eastwood School District $21,339 $21,339
1 Lucas County Community Prevention Partnership $21,062 $21,062
1 Toledo Metropolitan Area Council of Governments $21,000 $21,000
2 Ohio Humanities Council $20,760 $10,380
1 Behavioral Connections, Inc. $20,512 $20,512
1 Boysville of Michigan, Inc. $20,512 $20,512
1 Curriculum Services, Inc. $18,623 $18,623
2 Bowling Green City Schools $16,518 $8,259
2 Sports Care Rehabilitation $16,305 $8,153
1 H.B. Earhart Foundation $16,050 $16,050
1 Wood County Solid Waste District $15,000 $15,000
2 Canadian Embassy $14,583 $7,292
2 Children’s Resource Center $14,409 $7,205
1 Shortland Publications, Inc. $14,200 $14,200
1 Fostoria Community Schools $13,200 $13,200
1 Public Broadcasting Service $12,000 $12,000
1 Ohio University $10,750 $10,750
1 Ohio Department of Natural Resources $10,587 $10,587
1 School of Hope and Sandco $10,256 $10,256
1 St. Charles Hospital $10,194 $10,194
1 Fraternal Order of Eagles $10,000 $10,000
1 Ohio Northern University $9,557 $9,557
1 US Information Agency $9,519 $9,519
1 Owens Community College $8,936 $8,936
1 Spartan Stores $8,819 $8,819
1 University of Cincinnati $8,500 $8,500
1 Max Kade Foundation $8,000 $8,000
1 Associates in Psychology and Neuropsychology $7,500 $7,500
1 Cooper Engineered Products $6,300 $6,300
1 Pew Foundation $6,000 $6,000
1 Wood County Health Dept. $6,000 $6,000
1 The Andersons Inc. $5,660 $5,660
1 International Association of Great Lakes Research $5,000 $5,000
1 National Association of Purchasing Management $5,000 $5,000
1 Wright Patterson Air Force Base $5,000 $5,000
1 Oak Harbor High School $4,824 $4,824
1 Calvary Christian School $4,751 $4,751
1 Trinity United Methodist Church $4,751 $4,751
1 Neighborhood Properties, Inc. $4,748 $4,748
2 U. S. Geological Survey $4,680 $2,340
1 The Chuang Foundation of California $4,508 $4,508
1 WSOS Community Action Commision Inc. $4,293 $4,293
1 Wood County Economic Development Commission $4,274 $4,274
1 Frohman Foundation $4,000 $4,000
1 Miami University $4,000 $4,000
1 American College Personnel Association $3,000 $3,000
1 Toledo-Lucas County Public Library $2,827 $2,827
1 International Arthur Schnitzler Research Association $2,610 $2,610
1 Family Resource Centers $2,540 $2,540
1 Ohio Assoc. for Health, Phys. Educ., Recreation & Dance $2,500 $2,500
1 Otsego Schools $2,500 $2,500
2 United Way of Greater Toledo $2,313 $1,157
1 Arts Coucil of Greater Toledo $2,285 $2,285



10

No. of
Awards

Agency Name Total Award
Funds

Avg. Award
Amount

1 Lynntech, Inc. $2,064 $2,064
1 National Family Opinion $2,000 $2,000
1 Wright State University $2,000 $2,000
1 Supplemental Staffing $1,967 $1,967
1 Whirlpool Corporation $1,600 $1,600
1 Bowling Green Community Foundation $1,000 $1,000
1 Cooper Tire & Rubber Co. $1,000 $1,000
1 Center for Russian & East European Studies, U Michigan $750 $750
1 International Research Exchange Board $743 $743
1 Mylander Foundation $500 $500
1 Ohio Cooperative Education Association $500 $500
1 Toledo Diocese of the Roman Catholic Church $361 $361

201 $11,606,303 $57,743

Observations:

1. The U.S. Department of Education continues to provide the greatest source of federal funds
to the institution, 26.5% of the total dollars and 6% of the total number of awards. The
combined total of all federal agency awards accounts for the remaining 50.5% of the total
dollars.

2. A review of the range of award amounts indicates that the average amount of an award is
approximately $50,000.

3. There are numerous relationships with local and regional organizations, and that many of
these involve graduate internships/assistantships or practical experiences for our students.



11

Section V Awards & Submissions by Academic College

The following section provides summary information regarding the number of awards and
submissions, as well as awarded dollars, for each academic college.  Please note that the scales
used in each graph are different by college.  Due to the wide range of numbers and dollars, it
was difficult to represent the colleges on equal scales.

The College of Arts and Sciences and the College of Education and Human Development
continue to be the leaders in both research and sponsored program activity. The teaching
mission of the institution is well represented by the number of training and research grants
that have both graduate and undergraduate student training as a focus. This success is one
measure of university excellence.

The physical and life sciences have contributed greatly to the growth of the institution’s
research base over time. With the recent establishment of specific research centers of
excellence and their ability to secure federal funding, this steady growth could increase over
the next few years to a level that reflects regional and state excellence.

These graphs represent figures for the last ten fiscal years.



12

Academic Affairs

Fiscal Year 1999-2000

SUBMISSIONS:  9 AWARDS: 6 AWARD DOLLARS:  $205,936

Academic Affairs had a greater number of awards in FY1998-1999 than any time in the past
ten year time period.  During FY 1999-2000, there were 9 submissions for over $1M,
$205,936 of which has been awarded while a remaining 3 proposals are pending action.  A
majority of the support dollars continue to come from the U.S. Department of Education..
Efforts in the area of innovative and transformative education have received particular
attention.

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

90/91 91/92 92/93 93/94 94/95 95/96 96/97 97/98 98/99 99/00

Year

Academic Affairs
Ten-Year History – Submissions & Awards

Awards
Submissions

$0

$50,000

$100,000

$150,000

$200,000

$250,000

$300,000

$350,000

$400,000

$450,000

99/0098/9997/9896/9795/9694/9593/9492/9391/9290/91

Year

Ten Year History - Award Dollars



13

Arts and Sciences

Fiscal Year 1999-2000

SUBMISSIONS:  220 AWARDS:  93 AWARD DOLLARS: $3,221,334

The number of submissions by the College of Arts & Sciences nearly doubled over the last
year, while awards increased by 18%.  This dollar level has remained relatively consistent
over the past ten years.  Respectively, Biological Sciences, Psychology, Chemistry and
Physics & Astronomy continue to be the dominant contributors to the college’s external
funding. The college focus for the future includes partnering with other colleges to effect
inter-disciplinary collaborations that will leverage federal funding.

0

50

100

150

200

250

90/91 91/92 92/93 93/94 94/95 95/96 96/97 97/98 98/99 99/00

Year

Arts & Sciences
Ten-Year History – Submissions & Awards

Awards

Submissions

$0

$500,000

$1,000,000

$1,500,000

$2,000,000

$2,500,000

$3,000,000

$3,500,000

$4,000,000

$4,500,000

99/0098/9997/9896/9795/9694/9593/9492/9391/9290/91
Year

Ten Year History - Award Dollars



14

Business Administration

Fiscal Year 1999-2000

SUBMISSIONS:  8 AWARDS:  6 AWARD DOLLARS: $182,262

Submissions decreased by 47% during FY 1999-2000.  Award dollars show a sharp decrease
from FY 1998-1999 due to the move of the Business Education Department along with a
grant from the U.S. Department of Education to the College of Education and Human
Services.

0

5

10

15

20

25

90/91 91/92 92/93 93/94 94/95 95/96 96/97 97/98 98/99 99/00

Year

Business
Ten-Year History – Submissions & Awards

Awards
Submissions

$0

$200,000

$400,000

$600,000

$800,000

$1,000,000

$1,200,000

$1,400,000

$1,600,000

$1,800,000

99/0098/9997/9896/9795/9694/9593/9492/9391/9290/91
Year

Ten Year History - Award Dollars



15

Continuing Education

Fiscal Year 1999-2000

SUBMISSIONS:  5 AWARDS:  3 AWARD DOLLARS: $68,419

Continuing Education doubled the number of submissions in last fiscal year, but experienced a
decrease in submission activity by 62% in FY 1999-2000.  The higher level of funding is
maintained by receipt of an award from the Toledo Chamber of Commerce.

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

90/91 91/92 92/93 93/94 94/95 95/96 96/97 97/98 98/99 99/00

Year

Continuing Education
Ten-Year History – Submissions & Awards

Awards

Submissions

$0

$10,000

$20,000

$30,000

$40,000

$50,000

$60,000

$70,000

$80,000

$90,000

99/0098/9997/9896/9795/9694/9593/9492/9391/9290/91
Year

Ten Year History - Award Dollars



16

Education and Human Development

Fiscal Year 1999-2000

SUBMISSIONS:  80 AWARDS:  55 AWARD DOLLARS: $3,709,769

The past three years have seen an overall increase in awards, submissions and award dollars
within the College of Education and Human Development.  The number of awards increased
in FY 1999-2000 by 77%, while submissions increased by 36%.  The award dollars also
increased in FY 1999-2000 due to the addition of the Department of Business Education to
the Division of Teaching and Learning.  High levels of funding for the College have been
obtained notably through the Division of Intervention Services (DIS), Division of Teaching
and Learning (EDTL), Educational Foundations and Inquiry (EDFI) and the School of Family
and Consumer Sciences (FCS).

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90/91 91/92 92/93 93/94 94/95 95/96 96/97 97/98 98/99 99/00

Year

Education & Human Development
Ten-Year History – Submissions & Awards

Awards
Submissions

$0

$500,000

$1,000,000

$1,500,000

$2,000,000

$2,500,000

$3,000,000

$3,500,000

$4,000,000

99/0098/9997/9896/9795/9694/9593/9492/9391/9290/91
Year

Ten Year History - Award Dollars



17

Firelands

Fiscal Year 1999-2000

SUBMISSIONS:  5 AWARDS:  4 AWARD DOLLARS: $241,794

Both the numbers of submissions and awards increased slightly for the Firelands College during
the past fiscal year.  The majority of the award dollars for FY 1999-2000 is due to a sizeable
award through the Private Industry Council for job training and an award from the Ohio
Board of Regents for delivery of a non-credit training program.

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

90/91 91/92 92/93 93/94 94/95 95/96 96/97 97/98 98/99 99/00

Year

Firelands
Ten-Year History – Submissions & Awards

Awards
Submissions

$0

$100,000

$200,000

$300,000

$400,000

$500,000

$600,000

99/0098/9997/9896/9795/9694/9593/9492/9391/9290/91
Year

Ten Year History - Award Dollars



18

Graduate College

Fiscal Year 1999-2000

SUBMISSIONS:  12 AWARDS:  7 AWARD DOLLARS: $752,800

Awards and submissions have increased significantly in the Graduate College over the last
year.  The Graduate College has oversight of several new research Centers of Excellence
which are responsible for much of the submission activity.  The influx of Research Challenge
Fund dollars to the Graduate College accounts for 86% of the award funding while awards to
the Center for Policy Analysis and Public Service account for 11.3%.

0

5

10

15

20

25

90/91 91/92 92/93 93/94 94/95 95/96 96/97 97/98 98/99 99/00

Year

Graduate College
Ten-Year History – Submissions & Awards

Awards
Submissions

$0

$100,000

$200,000

$300,000

$400,000

$500,000

$600,000

$700,000

$800,000

99/0098/9997/9896/9795/9694/9593/9492/9391/9290/91
Year

Ten Year History - Award Dollars



19

Health and Human Services

Fiscal Year 1999-2000

SUBMISSIONS:  14 AWARDS:  6 AWARD DOLLARS: $495,650

The number of submissions more than doubled in FY 1999-2000 and the award amount
stayed relatively constant.  The college maintains a large grant from the National Institute of
Health that accounts for 61% of the funding.  Funding has also been received from the Ohio
Department of Health, the Office of Criminal Justice Services, and the Ohio EPA.

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

90/91 91/92 92/93 93/94 94/95 95/96 96/97 97/98 98/99 99/00

Year

Health & Human Services
Ten-Year History – Submissions & Awards

Awards
Submissions

$0

$100,000

$200,000

$300,000

$400,000

$500,000

$600,000

99/0098/9997/9896/9795/9694/9593/9492/9391/9290/91
Year

Ten Year History - Award Dollars



20

Libraries and Learning Resources

Fiscal Year 1999-2000

SUBMISSIONS:  3 AWARDS:  3 AWARD DOLLARS: $144,261

The Libraries and Learning Resources (LLR) received a grant from the Ohio Department of
Development for maintaining the Ohio Government Contract Assistance Center at BGSU.  A
study of the Great Lakes Vessels, 1815-1980, was funded by the Ohio Department of Natural
Resources.  These two grants in particular helped the LLR to achieve funding at
approximately six times the 1998-1999 level.

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

90/91 91/92 92/93 93/94 94/95 95/96 96/97 97/98 98/99 99/00

Year

Libraries & Learning Resources
Ten-Year History – Submissions & Awards

Awards
Submissions

$0

$20,000

$40,000

$60,000

$80,000

$100,000

$120,000

$140,000

$160,000

$180,000

$200,000

99/0098/9997/9896/9795/9694/9593/9492/9391/9290/91
Year

Ten Year History - Award Dollars



21

Musical Arts

Fiscal Year 1999-2000

SUBMISSIONS:  5 AWARDS: 5  AWARD DOLLARS: $32,808

The number of submissions for the College of Musical Arts was maintained at the FY
1998/99 level.  At the same time, the number of awards increased and ranged between $4,500
and $9,500.

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

90/91 91/92 92/93 93/94 94/95 95/96 96/97 97/98 98/99 99/00

Year

Musical Arts
Ten-Year History – Submissions & Awards

Awards
Submission

$0

$200,000

$400,000

$600,000

$800,000

$1,000,000

$1,200,000

$1,400,000

99/0098/9997/9896/9795/9694/9593/9492/9391/9290/91
Year

Ten Year History - Award Dollars



22

Student Affairs

Fiscal Year 1999-2000

SUBMISSIONS:  5 AWARDS:  4 AWARD DOLLARS: $953,254

In the past two fiscal years, the Office of Student Affairs has experienced its highest level of
funding.  Support for the Talent Search, Upward Bound and Student Support Services Program
has been consistently awarded from the US Department of Education.

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

90/91 91/92 92/93 93/94 94/95 95/96 96/97 97/98 98/99 99/00

Year

Student Affairs
Ten-Year History – Submissions & Awards

Awards
Submissions

$0

$100,000

$200,000

$300,000

$400,000

$500,000

$600,000

$700,000

$800,000

$900,000

$1,000,000

99/0098/9997/9896/9795/9694/9593/9492/9391/9290/91
Year

Ten Year History - Award Dollars



23

Technology

Fiscal Year 1999-2000

SUBMISSIONS:  9 AWARDS:  6 AWARD DOLLARS: $514,889

The College of Technology experienced an increase in submissions during FY 1999-2000, but
a decrease in the number of awards.  The dollar amount of awards, however, saw an 81%
increase over last fiscal year.  NASA continues to support the development of the dynamic
electric motor load simulator.

0

5

10

15

20

25

90/91 91/92 92/93 93/94 94/95 95/96 96/97 97/98 98/99 99/00

Year

Technology
Ten-Year History – Submissions & Awards

Awards
Submissions

$0

$100,000

$200,000

$300,000

$400,000

$500,000

$600,000

$700,000

$800,000

$900,000

99/0098/9997/9896/9795/9694/9593/9492/9391/9290/91
Year

Ten Year History - Award Dollars



24

WBGU

Fiscal Year 1999-2000

SUBMISSIONS:  6 AWARDS:  4 AWARD DOLLARS: $1,083,127

The number of submissions for WBGU increased after a dip in the 1996/97 fiscal year.
However, the number of awards and submissions remain below levels from the first part of the
1990’s.  Award dollars are up for the past two fiscal years, due in great part to grants from
the Corporation for Public Broadcasting and the Ohio Educational Telecommunications
Network.

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

90/91 91/92 92/93 93/94 94/95 95/96 96/97 97/98 98/99 99/00

Year

WBGU
Ten-Year History – Submissions & Awards

Awards
Submissions

$0

$200,000

$400,000

$600,000

$800,000

$1,000,000

$1,200,000

$1,400,000

$1,600,000

$1,800,000

99/0098/9997/9896/9795/9694/9593/9492/9391/9290/91
Year

Ten Year History - Award Dollars


